MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 499-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. N.

7010 DEC 27 M 8: 25

Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. John P. Camacho on his retirement from the Department of Revenue & Taxation, and to express our sincere gratitude for his 36 years of public service and dedication to the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTA NA

- 2 LIHESLATURAN GUÅHA:
- 3 WHEREAS, on December 12, 1957, John P. Camacho was born to Joaquin P. and
- 4 Rosalia P. Camacho; and
- 5 WHEREAS, John P. Camacho is married to Arlene Meno Camacho, and they have
- 6 three wonderful children, Andrea, John Jr. and Nathan; and are blessed with three adorable
- 7 grandchildren, Ezekiel, Zion and Bella Rose; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Camacho began his career with the Department of Revenue &
- 9 Taxation in September 1981 as a Tax Auditor. Over the years, he was promoted to Revenue
- 10 Agent I, III & IV, Research Appeals Officer and Deputy Tax Commissioner. In 2003, Mr.

- 1 Camacho was appointed as the Deputy Director, a position of prestige and honor. In
- 2 2008, Mr. Camacho was appointed the Commissioner of Insurance & Banking. During his
- 3 tenure as Commissioner of Insurance & Banking, he was a dedicated leader who
- 4 relentlessly aspired to improve the Department's operations and service to the public.
- 5 WHEREAS, Mr. John P. Camacho also devotes his time to his civil duties as the
- 6 Finance Council Chairman for his parish, St. Joseph Church in Inarajan; and
- 7 WHEREAS, on December 31, 2010, Mr. John P. Camacho retires from the
- 8 Department of Revenue & Taxation, after 36 years of dedicated government service; and
- 9 WHEREAS, through his dedication and commitment to public service, Mr.
- 10 Camacho has positively impacted and contributed to the efficiency of the Department of
- 11 Revenue & Taxation, where he will be truly missed and his colleagues and friends wish
- 12 him the best on his well-deserved retirement; now therefore, be it
- 13 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan, does
- 14 hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, commend and
- 15 congratulate Mr. John P. Camacho on his retirement from the Department of Revenue &
- 16 Taxation, and to express sincere gratitude for his 36 years of public service and dedication
- to the people of Guam; and be it further

. . . .

- 18 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 19 certify to, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the

same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. John P. Camacho and to the Honorable Felix P.

Camacho, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS DAY OF _______, 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT TINA ROSE MUÑA-BARNES Speaker Legislative Secretary